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OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
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These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to Mid B~s, Inc. 
(Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental 
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under § 3734.13 and §3745.01 of the Ohio Revised 
Code (ORC). 

11. PARTIES BOUND 

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent, its assigns and 
successors in interest. No changes in ownership relating to the Facility will in any way 
alter Respondent's responsibilities under these Orders. Respondent's obligations 
under these Orders may be altered only by the written approval of the Director of Ohio 
EPA. 

111. DEFINITIONS 

Unless otherwise stated, all terms in these Orders shall have the same meaning 
as used in Chapter 3734. of the ORC and the regulations promulgated 
thereunder. 

Mid Bus, Inc. 
505 East Jefferson Street 
Bluffton, Ohio 45817-1398 

Respondent 

PREAMBLE 

It is hereby agreed by and among the parties hereto as follows: 

I. JURISDICTION 

2. 	The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the 
Ohio EPA Director's journal. 
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IV. FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings of fact: 

Respondent is a"person" as defined in ORC § 3734.01(G) and Ohio 
Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-50-10(A). 

2. Respondent operates a manufacturing facility located at 505 East 
Jefferson Street, Allen County, Bluffton, Ohio 45817-1398 (Facility). 
Respondent was incorporated to do business in the State of Ohio on April 
6, 1981. On March 10, 2000, Respondent received hazardous waste 
generator identification number OHD005037221 from Ohio EPA. 

3. At the Facility, Respondent generates or has generated "hazardous 
waste" as that term is defined by ORC § 3734.01(J) and OAC rules 3745- 
50-10(A) and 3745-51-03, including solvent rags (D001), paint sludge 
(F003, F005, and D035), spent solvents (F003, F005, and D035), and 
paint filters (D007). 

4. On January 18, 2000, Ohio EPA conducted a compliance evaluation 
inspection at the Facility, and determined that Respondent had, inter alia: 

a. Failed to evaluate several waste streams to determine whether 
they were hazardous waste, in violation of OAC rule 3745-52-11; 

b. Failed to conduct personnel training for all employees involved in 
the handling or management of hazardous waste, in violation of 
OAC rule 3745-65-16; 

c. Failed to have a written contingency plan designed to minimize 
hazards to human health or the environment from fires, explosions 
or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden releases of hazardous 
waste or hazardous waste constituents to air, soil, or surface water, 
in violation of OAC rules 3745-65-50 through 3745-65-54 and 
3745-65-56; 

d. Failed to conduct weekly inspections of emergency equipment, in 
violation of OAC rule 3745-65-33; 

e. Failed to label hazardous waste containers with the date upon 
which each period of accumulation begins and with the words 
"hazardous waste," in violation of OAC rules 3745-52-34(A)(2) and 
(3); 
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Failed to mark hazardous waste containers located near the point 
of generation with the words "hazardous waste" or other identifying 
words, in violation of OAC rule 3745-52-34(C); 

g. Failed to keep all hazardous waste containers closed during 
storage except when it is necessary to add or remove waste, in 
violation of OAC rule 3745-66-73(A); and 

h. Failed to inspect hazardous waste container storage areas on a 
weekly basis looking for leaks and for deterioration, in violation of 
OAC rule 3745-66-74. 

By letter dated February 11, 2000, Ohio EPA notified Respondent of the 
results of this inspection. 

5. By letter dated June 15, 2000, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that due to 
the volume of hazardous waste transported from the Facility to hazardous 
waste treatment, storage, and disposal facilities in Michigan for the 1999 
calender year, Respondent should have filed a 1999 Annual Hazardous 
Waste Generator Report (Annual Report) with Ohio EPA. By letter dated 
June 15, 2000, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that Respondent had 
violated OAC rule 3745-52-41 through its failure to submit this Annual 
Report. 

After receiving Respondent's 1999 Annual Report on July 17, 2000, by 
letter dated July 18, 2000, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that it had 
abated this violation of OAC rule 3745-52-41. 

6. After receiving documentation from Respondent, by letter dated August 1, 
2000, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that Respondent had violated ORC 
§§ 3734.02(E) and (F) by disposing of the Facility's primer room paint 
filters, hazardous waste D007, at a solid waste disposal facility. 

7. Also in the August 1, 2000 letter, the Agency notified Respondent that 
Respondent had abated those violations referenced in Finding Nos.4.e 
and 4.h. By letter dated November 14, 2000, Ohio EPA notified 
Respondent that Respondent had abated those violations referenced in 
Finding No.4.d by submitting four weeks of emergency equipment 
inspections documentation. 

8. Following receipt of submittals from Respondent dated November 29, 
December 5, and December 13, 2000, by letter dated December 21, 
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2000, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that Respondent had abated all 
remaining violations listed in Finding Nos. 4, 5 and 6. 

9. 	Pursuant to Respondent's request, and review and approval by Ohio EPA, 
a credit is available against the civil penalty settlement amount in Order 
No.1 to account for supplemental environmental projects (SEPs) which 
may be implemented at the Facility. Through the implementation of any 
of these SEPs, Respondent's hazardous waste generation at the Facility 
may be reduced. These projects include: 

a. The new paint line cleaning technology as described in Attachment 
A to these Orders. This SEP is worth a maximum credit against the 
civil penalty settlement amount of $11,750.00. 

b. Paint gun washer and solvent recycling, as described in 
Attachment B to these Orders. This SEP is worth a maximum 
credit against the civil penalty settlement amount of $6,312.60; 
and 

c. The recycling of solvent laden rags though on-site laundering and 
re-use. This SEP is worth a maximum credit against the civil 
penalty settlement amount of $2,000.00. 

V. ORDERS 

Respondent shall achieve compliance with Chapter 3734. of the ORC and the 
regulations promulgated thereunder according to the following compliance schedule: 

Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA the amount of $47,000.00 in settlement of 
Ohio EPA's claims for civil penalties which may be assessed for noncompliance 
pursuant to Chapter 3734. of the ORC pursuant to the following: 

a. 	Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA the amount of $35,250.00, in 
settlement of Ohio EPA's claims for civil penalties which may be assessed 
for noncompliance pursuant to ORC Chapter 3734. and which will be 
deposited into the hazardous waste cleanup fund established pursuant to 
ORC § 3734.28. Respondent shall pay the $35,250.00 civil penalty 
settlement in four payments pursuant to the following schedule: 

Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of these Orders, 
Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA the amount of $8,812.50; 
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Within sixty (60) days after the effective date of these Orders, 
Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA the amount of $8,812.50; 

iii. Within ninety (90) days after the effective date of these Orders, 
Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA the amount of $8,812.50; and 

iv. Within one hundred and twenty (120) days after the effective date of 
these Orders, Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA the amount of 
$8,812.50. 

Each of the four payments above shall be made by tendering a certified 
check in the stated amount to Ohio EPA, Department 631, Columbus, Ohio 
43265-0631, made payable to "Treasurer, State of Ohio." A copy of each 
check shall be submitted in accordance with Section IX of these Orders. 

b. In lieu of paying up to $11,750.00 of the civil penalty, Respondent may 
implement one or more of the agreed upon SEPs referenced in Finding No. 
9 at the Facility as follows. Within forty-five (45) days after the effective date 
of these Orders, Respondent shall either: 

Identify the agreed upon SEP(s) referenced in Finding No. 9. which 
Respondent agrees to implement in accordance with Order No. 1.c.; 
or 

Pay to Ohio EPA the amount of $11,750.00, to be deposited into the 
hazardous waste cleanup fund established pursuant to ORC § 
3734.28. Payment shall be made by tendering a certified check in 
the stated amount to Ohio EPA, Department 631, Columbus, Ohio 
43265-0631, made payable to "Treasurer, State of Ohio." 
Respondent shall submit a copy of the certified check in accordance 
with Section IX of these Orders. 

c. If Respondent chooses the option set out in Order No. 1.b.i., then within one 
hundred and eighty (180) days after the effective date of these Orders 
Respondent shall fully implement the agreed upon SEP(s). 

Within thirty (30) days after completing implementation of the SEP(s) 
at the Facility, Respondent shall submit to Ohio EPA a written report, 
including any receipts associated with expenses and photographic 
documentation which demonstrate that the SEP(s) have been 
implemented in accordance with these Orders, including the 
maximum value limits for each SEP contained in Finding No. 9. 
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d. 	Should Respondent fail to implement the SEP(s) pursuant to Order No.1.c., 
or fail to fully implement the SEP(s) in the total amount of actual cost of at 
least $23,500.00, Respondent shall, within thirty (30) days after submittal of 
the report referenced in. Order No. 1.c.i., pay to Ohio EPA the remaining 
balance of the $11,750.00 credit which was allowed against the civil penalty 
settlement amount, which will be deposited into the hazardous waste 
cleanup fund established pursuant to ORC § 3734.28. 	The amount 
Respondent shall pay shall be determined by dividing by two the actual 
amount spent as documented by the report required by Order No. 1.c.i., and 
subtracting that amount from $11,750.00. Payment shall be made by 
tendering a certified check in the stated amount to Ohio EPA, Department 
631, Columbus, Ohio 43265-0631, made payable to "Treasurer, State of 
Ohio." A copy of this check shall be submitted in accordance with Section 
IX of these Orders. 

VI. TERMINATION 

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent 
demonstrates in writing and certifies to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that all obligations 
under these Orders have been performed and Ohio EPA's Division of Hazardous Waste 
Management acknowledges, in writing, Ohio EPA's acceptance of this demonstration and 
certification. 

This certification shall be submitted by Respondent and shall be signed by a 
responsible official of Respondent. The certification shall make the following attestation: 
"I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this certification is true, 
accurate and complete." 

For purposes of these Orders, a responsible official is a corporate officer who is in 
charge of a principal business function of Respondent. 

VII. OTHER CLAIMS 

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any 
claim, cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or 
corporation, not a signatory to these Orders, for any liability arising out of or relating to the 
operations of the Facility. 

VIII. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS 

AII actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and 
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regulations. Nothing in these Orders shall be construed as waiving or compromising in any 
way the applicability and enforcement of any other statutes or regulations applicable to 
Respondent's operation of the Facility. Ohio EPA reserves all rights and privileges except 
as specified herein. 

IX. NOTICE 

All documents demonstrating compliance with these Orders, and other documents 
required under these Orders to be submitted to Ohio EPA, shall be addressed to: 

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Northwest District Office 
Division of Hazardous Waste Management 
Attn: DHWM Manager 
347 North Dunbridge Road 
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402 

and Ohio EPA Central Office at the following address: 

For mailings, use the post office box number: 

Christopher Jones, Director 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Lazarus Government Center 
Division of Hazardous Waste Management 
Attn: Manager, Compliance Assurance Section 
P.O. Box 1049 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049 

For deliveries to the building and courier services: 

Christopher Jones, Director 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Lazarus Government Center 
Division of Hazardous Waste Management 
Attn: Manager, Compliance Assurance Section 
122 South Front Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by 
Ohio EPA. 
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X. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from seeking legal 
or equitable relief to enforce the terms of these Orders or from taking administrative, legal 
or equitable action as deemed appropriate and necessary, including seeking penalties 
against Respondent for noncompliance with these Orders. Nothing contained herein shall 
be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from exercising its lawful authority to require 
Respondent to perform additional activities pursuant to ORC Chapter 3734. or any other 
applicable law in the future. Nothing herein shall restrict the right of Respondent to raise 
any administrative, legal or equitable claim or defense with respect to such further actions 
which Ohio EPA may seek to require of Respondent. Nothing in these Orders shall be 
construed to limit the authority of Ohio EPA to seek relief for violations not addressed in 
these Orders. 

XI. SIGNATORIES 

Each undersigned representative of a signatory to these Orders certifies that he or 
she is fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such signatory to this 
document. 

IT IS SO ORDERED: 

• JAN 1~ 8 2002 
Christopher J nes 	 Date 
Director 

XII. WAIVER 

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability, 
and in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations addressed in 
these Orders, Respondent agrees that these Orders are lawful and reasonable, that the 
times provided for compliance herein are reasonable and that Respondent agrees to 
comply with these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and 
satisfaction for Respondent's liability for the violations cited herein. 

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and service of 
these Orders and it hereby waives any and all rights it might have to seek administrative 
or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity. 
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Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that in the event 
that these Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals 
Commission, orany court, Respondent retainsthe rightto intervene and participate in such 
appeal. In such an event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders 
notwithstanding such appeal and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or 
modified. 

IT IS SO AGREED: 

Mid Bus, Inc. 

/— ?—- 
Date 

1/. P. ~i~f ~ ~~~r~~s 
Title 

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 

Christopher J ne tt 
 

Director 

G:\WP\F&OS\Midbus5.frm (3/22/2000) 

Date 
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COMPUTER REGULATED CONTROL OF PAINT SYSTEM 
PURGING & CLEANING 
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General I 

Vortech Portabie Cleaning System 
• A unique and patented method for paint line cleaning 
• Effective on solvent-based, waterborne, or multi-component 

coatings 
• Compatible for use on stainless steel or black iron piping systems 
• Adaptable to 1 inch or 2 iinch diameter piping systems 
• Works on 1, 2, or 3 pipe recirculatiori systems 
• Explosion-pioof 

electronics - safe 
• for use in 

hazardous 
locations 

• Recognized as 
quality 
enhancement tool 
and best practice 
by major clients 

• fntrinsicatly Safe Signals 
Portable Cleaning System Benefits 
C.lean.s •befber, fa5ter, and generates less waste as 
oompared to conventional methods 
• Requires no special set-up; operates on standard 	Solvent Supply 

plant air pressure (~85 psi) and electricity (110 vac)  
• Reduces source of dirt-in-paint defects by 

completely cleaning inner pipe surfaces 
• Reduces warranty costs associ- 

ated with paint fulish defects 
resulting from poor paint line cleanliness 

• Elimi.nates the need for gritty strippers - a potential 
source of paint line contamination and dirt-in-paint 

• Reduces cleaning time from days to hours; recircula-
tion = 	systems may be back on-line in as little as 8 hours 

i 	 • Eliminates need to remove back pressure 
regulators or disconnect application equipment 
before cleaning 

~ 	 • 	Reduces the purchase amount for solvent 
needed to perform the cleaning operation 
Reduces the disposal costs of waste solvent 
resulting from cleaning operations 
Provides a means to apply statistical process 
control to paint kitchen operations 
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Vortech Air Controller System 
• Easily integrated into existing paint application logic control infrastructure 
• Effective on all types of paint application equipment, including manual guns, recip-

rocators, HVLP atomizers, robots, and atomizing bells 
• Effective on solvent-based, waterborne, or multi-component coatings 
• Explosion-proof electronics - safe for use in hazardous locations 
• Recognized as quality enhancement tool and best practice by major clients 

Color Tree iose SiQnals 	 --, 	~-- 

Air Controller System Benefits 
Purges more aompletely, fasber, and gecrabes less waste as compared to conventional methods 
• Requires no special utilities; operates on standard plant air pressure (~85 psi) and electricity (110 vac) 
• Helps reduce warranty costs associated with defects resulting from incomplete or ineffective purging 
• Reduces source of dirt-in-paint defects by completely cleaning inner paint line surfaces 
• Reduces defects related to color carry-over, spits, and paint agglomerates 
~ Reduces purge cycle time by 50% or more; eliminates potential constraint on production 
• No need to remove flow meters or disconnect application equipment 
• Cleans all points of paint system, including flow meters, regulators, color changers, and dump lines 
• Reduces the purchase amount for solvent needed to perform the purging operation by up to 50% or more 
• Reduces the disposal costs of waste solvent resulting from purging operations by up to 50% or more 
• Provides a means to apply statistical process control to painting operations 
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Now, you can reduce your solvent purchases, downtime required to wash your 
equipment and your hazardous waste generation — substantially! 

Enter the new-generotion BECCA solvent req c!er and paint gun washing 
system — simply the most practical solutions for your solvent utilisation and 
recovery needs. The new Purg&Clean-SolvXtroctor combines a point gun washing 
system to a high performance solvent recycler unit!. 

Through a distillation process, BECCA SolvXtractor separctes the contaminants 
from the original solvent. The result is a clearl, distilled solvent ready far reuse 
in subsequent washing applicctions. The solvent recovery rate exceeds 90%! 

The B 	Purg&Clecn i 
eqt3i' 	with a Iorge cop 

+ sto ess steel bosin thol n- 
1. sproy gun woshing simple 

convenient. And it's fully 
automoted, freeing you fc 
more productive tasks. 

Purg&Clean/SolvXtra 	Models 97CC . g701 
Specifications — soJt recycler 

w 
ul 
rn 
c 
> 
m 
çn 
m 

c 
c 

Specifications — paint gun washing system 

Litres (or gallons) of recycled solvent per week 
Cost of solvent per litre 	 ~$1.30 	{ 31.60 
Cost of solvent per gallon 	 $5.00 	.; S6.00 

'Model 9700 

All control functions are conveniendy located 
on on electronic command board. 

The Purg&Clean olso features a grilled worA 
surface for manual brush cleaning operatioi 
recommended for parts requiring special ottenl 
And for added convenience, you may conne 
cleaning brush to the solvent pump's nozzle. 
Linked to a suction system thot eliminates harn 
fumes, the grilled work station can be used i 
accurate, safe colour trials. 

Availoble with boiler 
options of three to six 

gallons (11 or 251itres), 
our SolvXtractor solvenf 
recycling systems refine 

polluted solvent 
automatically freeing 

you up for other tasks. 

The BECCA Purge&Clean keeps your paint equipment always clean and user 
ready like never 6efore. 

The BECCA Purge&Clean is a fully automated system specifically designed for 
internal and exfernal washing of spray guns and paint cans. Clean up to two 
guns automotically and simu!taneously whi!e you tend to other work. ideal for 
all types of sproy guns, including grovity and electric models. 

You have Ihe option of performing your washing monually on the gril!ed working 
surfoce, which you can use for colour testing. 

A suction system inhales harmful fumes to a safe.outside environment. You can 
link the exhaust duct lube to your paint shop's exhoust network or any other 
vapour discharge system. 

=afolog number: 89i 
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Distributed by: 

i 
~ 	qECYCL/NG 

CHHOIOG/fS/NC, 

8071 Henri-Bourassa Boul. East 
Montreal, Qc, Canada H1 E 2Z3 

Tel.: (514) 643-3723 	1-877-643-3723 
Fax: (514) 643-0668 

Internet: http://www.becca.ca  
E-Mall: sales becca.ca 
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